

SC 94/2025
STATE Vs. VIPIN MISHRA AND ANR.
FIR No. 468/2024
PS SPECIAL CELL

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rishi Mishra is present on bail.
Ms. Usha Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused Rishi Mishra through VC.
Sh. Virender Verma, Ld. counsel for accused Sagar Rastogi through VC (fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record).
Sh. Shyam Babu and Sh. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. counsel for accused Kaushik Verma.
Sh. S.K. Chaudhary, Ld. counsel for accused Vimal Pandey.
Ms. Medhavi Tyagi, Sh. Utsav Kumar and Sh. Mridul Tripathi, Ld. counsels for accused Pawan Kumar.
IO/SI Sunil is present.
All the remaining accused persons are produced from JC.

Ms. Rukaya Rashid, Ld. Dy. LADC is present through VC for accused Vimal Pandey. In view of appearance of Sh. S.K. Chaudhary for the said accused, Ms. Rukaya Rashid,

Ld. Dy. LADC is discharged. Copy of the order be given dasti to her.

An application u/s 230 BNSS has been filed on behalf of accused Vimal Pandey, seeking copy of charge-sheet. IO is directed to provide the same by the end of the day. Application u/s 230 BNSS stands disposed of.

It is submitted by the IO that the FSL result of voice analysis is still awaited. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP and the Ld. Defence Counsels that the arguments on charge can be heard despite the said result not been filed.

Issue notice to the IO for the NDOH.

At request, matter be listed for arguments on charge on **29.05.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.04.2026/p